Future income taxes (deferred taxes)
In addition to the adjustment to future income taxes as noted above, an additional adjustment was processed to eliminate the
future income tax liability recognized under Canadian GAAP on the temporary difference between the accounting and tax base
of mineral properties. Under IFRS, deferred taxes should not be recognized for the acquisition of assets that do not constitute
a business combination and had no statement of operations impact on initial recognition.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets December 31, September 30, January 1,

2010 2010 2010

Exploration and evaluation assets (3,563)   (3,358)   (3,267)

Future income tax liability 3,092   2,583   2,494

Adjustment to deficit (471)   (775)   (773)

Reconciliation to previously reported financial statements

A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in the following Statements of Financial Position and Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss).  The effects of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the cash flow are
immaterial.  Therefore, a reconciliation of cash flows has not been presented.

- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss (income) for the three months ended

September 30, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the twelve months ended

December 31, 2010.

XTIERRA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in US$000’s)
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2011

20

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial Position as at January 1, 2010

Canadian IFRS

GAAP reclassifications IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,675   -   1,675

Amounts receivable and other 8   -   8

Prepaid expenses 19   -   19

1,702   -   1,702

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 16,882   (3,300)   13,582

Property, plant and equipment -   33   33

16,882   (3,267)   13,615

Total assets 18,584   (3,267)   15,317

LIABILITIES

Current

Accounts payable and accruals 93   93

Warrants -   20   20

Other financial liabilities -   1,522   1,522

93   1,542   1,635

Non-current liabilities

Property acquisition obligations 715   -   715

Other financial liabilities 680   (347)   333

Deferred tax liabilities 2,494   (2,494)   -

3,889   (2,841)   1,048

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Capital stock 18,699   -   18,699

Convertible notes 623   (623)   -

Warrants 1,316   (1,316)   -

Contributed surplus 702   (702)   -

Share-based payment reserve -   698   698

21,340   (1,943)   19,397

Deficit (6,738)   (25)   (6,763)

14,602   (1,968)   12,634

18,584   (3,267)   15,317

XTIERRA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in US$000’s)
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2011

21

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial Position as at September 30, 2010

Canadian IFRS

GAAP reclassifications IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,257   -   3,257

Amounts receivable and other 46   -   46

Prepaid expenses 66   -   66

3,369   -   3,369

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 20,098   (3,358)   16,740

Property, plant and equipment -   26   26

20,098   (3,332)   16,766

Total assets 23,467   (3,332)   20,135

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accruals 125   -   125

Warrants -   152   152

Other financial liabilities -   1,091   1,091

125   1,243   1,368

Non-current liabilities

Property acquisition obligations 1,227   -   1,227

Other financial liabilities 758   (325)   433

Deferred tax liabilities 2,583   (2,583)   -

4,568   (2,908)   1,660

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Capital stock 22,761   82   22,843

Convertible notes 623   (623)   -

Warrants 694   (694)   -

Contributed surplus 2,378   (2,378)   -

Share-based payment reserve -   1,080   1,080

26,456   (2,533)   23,923

Deficit (7,682)   866   (6,816)

18,774   (1,667)   17,107

23,467   (3,332)   20,135

XTIERRA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in US$000’s)
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2011

22

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive

 loss (income) for the nine months ended September 30, 2010

Canadian IFRS

GAAP reclassifications IFRS

Expenses

Share-based payments 359   -   359

Foreign exchange 68   -   68

General and administrative expenses 154   -   154